

COPY
SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S119296

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

_____)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

v.)

THOMAS LEE BATTLE,)

Defendant and Appellant.)

_____)

(San Bernardino County
Superior Court
No. FVI012605)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 30 2015

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino

HONORABLE ERIC M. NAKATA

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
State Public Defender

NINA RIVKIND
State Bar No. 79173
rivkind@ospd.ca.gov
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender

1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Fax: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING NO PRIMA FACIE CASE OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION WHERE THE PROSECUTOR PEREMPTORILY STRUCK AFRICAN-AMERICAN PROSPECTIVE JUROR J.B. AND SIX OF THE SEVEN AFRICAN-AMERICANS CALLED TO THE JURY BOX WERE EXCUSED	3
A. The Trial Court Applied The Wrong Standard	3
B. Remand Is The Appropriate Remedy	4
C. The State’s Claim That This Court Should Disregard Record Evidence Not Explicitly Argued By Trial Counsel Is Contrary To This Court’s Precedent And Is Contradicted By The State’s Own Arguments	5
D. Battle Established An Inference Of Racial Discrimination By The Prosecutor In His Peremptory Challenge Of J.B. ...	7
1. The Demographic Composition of the Jury Supports an Inference of Discrimination, and Neither the Prosecutor’s Delay in Striking African-American Jurors nor His Ultimate Acceptance of an African-American Alternate Undermines This Inference	8
2. The Pattern of Strikes Provides a Strong Inference that the Prosecutor Preferred White Jurors	13
3. The Court Should Consider the Evidence of Disparate Questioning	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
4. The Prosecutor's Advocacy on Behalf of the Hardship Excusal of J.K. Further Evidences Racial Bias	21
5. This Court Should Not Ignore the Prosecutor's Numerous Offers to Stipulate to Excusing African-American Jurors	22
II. BATTLE'S INVOLUNTARY STATEMENTS TO SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR HEARD AND SUBSEQUENTLY TO OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL WERE ADMITTED AT TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	30
A. Battle's Admission That He Knew Of the Plan to Kill and His Subsequent Admissions Were the Product of Heard's Coercive Interrogation Tactics	30
1. The State's Arguments on Non-Dispositive Points Do Not Answer Battle's Claim	31
2. The State's Answer to Battle's Claim is Flawed And Incomplete	34
a. Heard's implied promise to help Battle if he made further admissions within a limited time	34
b. Heard's false assurance that Battle's knowledge of a plan to kill the Demkos was "not important"	37
c. Heard's exploitation of Battle's fear for his godson's and his own safety	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
d. The causal connection between Heard's tactics and Battle's admissions	41
B. The State Cannot Meet Its Burden To Show the Admission Of Battle's Involuntary Statements Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	42
III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY REFUSING TO REDACT STATEMENTS BATTLE MADE DURING CUSTODIAL INTERROGATIONS ABOUT PAWNING HIS SWORDS AND PREVIOUSLY COMMITTING BURGLARY	47
A. The Error In Admitting Battle's References To His Sword Collection	47
B. The Error in Admitting Battle's Statements About Prior Burglaries	50
C. The Erroneous Admission Of The Sword And Prior-Burglary Evidence Resulted In A Miscarriage Of Justice Under State Law And Rendered The Trial Fundamentally Unfair In Violation Of The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment	52
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY AND PREJUDICIALLY DENIED BATTLE'S REQUEST TO INFORM THE JURY THAT ANY LINGERING OR RESIDUAL DOUBT A JUROR HARBORED ABOUT HIS GUILT WAS A PERMISSIBLE MITIGATING FACTOR	53
V. THE <i>OCHOA</i> RESTRICTION ON EXECUTION IMPACT EVIDENCE GIVEN AS PART OF CALJIC NO. 8.85 PREVENTED THE JURY FROM GIVING MEANINGFUL EFFECT TO BATTLE'S MITIGATING EVIDENCE	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Under The Unusual Circumstances of This Case, There Is A Reasonable Likelihood That The Jurors Interpreted The <i>Ochoa</i> Instruction In A Way That Precluded Them From Giving Meaningful Consideration To The Testimony Of Battle's Family Members, Which Was Relevant Evidence Under Section 190.3	59
B. California's Restriction On Execution Impact Evidence Violates The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments	63
C. The Unconstitutional Instruction, Which Prejudiced Battle's Chances for A Life-Without-Parole Verdict, Cannot Be Dismissed As Harmless Error	65
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 233	60
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> (1946) 327 U.S. 274	32, 33, 34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	passim
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 467 F.3d 1139	29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	45, 46, 52, 66
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 157	31
<i>Crittenden v. Ayers</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 624 F.3d 943	17, 26
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 804 F.3d 998	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	63
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> (1963) 375 U.S. 85	45
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 286 F.3d 1073	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> (1993) 510 U.S. 17	5
<i>Hooper v. Ryan</i> (7th Cir. 2013) 729 F.3d 782	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	4, 6, 12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	61, 62
<i>Miller -El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322	14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	14
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	64
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 274	64, 65
<i>United States v. Collins</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 551 F.3d 914	13
<i>United States v. Preston</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 751 F.3d 1008	37
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 432 F.3d 1102	17

STATE CASES

<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145	4
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Atchley</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 160	32
<i>People v. Bemore</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809	64
<i>People v. Bennett</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 577	62
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	7, 9
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	25
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467	39, 65
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	55
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	66
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 296	39, 41
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	10
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291	56
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Charles</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 308	62, 63
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266	25
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	7, 9, 17
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	33
<i>People v. Cordova</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 104	62, 63
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527	40
<i>People v. Easley</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 858	61
<i>People v. Elliott</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 535	25
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	51
<i>People v. Fuller</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 403	8
<i>People v. Gay</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1195	56
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Haydel</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 190	32
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	33, 35, 38, 39
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	5, 6
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	40, 65
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194	16
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 569	25
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	15, 16
<i>People v. Lucatero</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1110	4
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	31, 36, 42
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	59
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Motton</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 596	passim
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	35, 36
<i>People v. Neuman</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 571	6
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	passim
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	5
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	49
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 229	56
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903	10, 12
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240	51
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216	8
<i>People v. Talle</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 650	56
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 396	6, 16
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 711	27
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	passim
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	33, 41, 49
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co., Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	4
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	61
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337	62

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amends.	Eighth	passim
	Fourteenth	passim

STATE STATUTES

Evid. Code, §§	210.	48
	350	47
	352	47
	353	49
	1101	48, 49, 51
Pen. Code, §§	190.3	60, 61
	1093, subd. (f)	55
	1127	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATE RULE

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630(b)(2) 68

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC No. 2.70 32
8.85 54, 58, 64

No. S119296
